RESOLUTION NO. 2023-414-R

RESOLUTION TO AMEND CONTRACT WITH GRAYSON CARTER & SON CONTRACTING, INC.

WHEREAS, on August 14, 2023, in accordance with the Alabama Competitive Bid Law set forth in Title 39 of the *Code of Alabama*, the City of Madison, Alabama, by proper notice, solicited bids for a drainage improvement project in downtown Madison (hereinafter the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, all sealed Bids were timely and properly submitted in response to the Project's Invitation to Bid on or about August 9th, 2023; and,

WHEREAS, after review and consideration of all Bids submitted, City staff selected Grayson Carter & Son Contracting, Inc. as the lowest responsible bidder for the Project with a bid of one hundred fourteen thousand two hundred fifty-three dollars and thirteen cents (\$114,253.13.00) to complete the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Counsel of Madison, Alabama authorized a contract with Grayson Carter & Son Contracting, Inc. for the Project with Resolution No. 2023-270-R; and

WHEREAS, upon the recommendation of the Department of Engineering Director, Michael Johnson, the City seeks to modify the Contract to add a handrail to a wing wall of Project No. 22-019; and

WHEREAS, this modification for the handrail would increase the cost of the contract by \$4,095.00; and

WHEREAS, the amendment to the contract shall not exceed the statutory thresholds to require a new bid nor does the additional cost constitute more than a ten percent (10%) increase to the cost of the contract requiring any additional bid considerations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Madison, Alabama, that the Mayor or his designee shall be hereby authorized to modify the existing agreement to provide for a hand rail for the wing wall in accord with those terms and conditions provided in the attached "COR #001" subject to the budgetary restrictions set forth by the Council in its duly-adopted budget for the fiscal year; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, the Finance Director is hereby authorized to forward payment to Grayson Carter & Son Contracting, Inc. in the amount(s) and manner authorized by the Agreement accepted by passage of this resolution.

READ, PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18 day of December 2023.

Ranae Bartlett, City Council President City of Madison, Alabama

ATTEST:

Lisa D. Thomas, City Clerk-Treasurer City of Madison, Alabama

APPROVED this <u>day of December 2023</u>.

Paul Finley, Mayor City of Madison, Alabama